conflicts with other learners, verbally abusing their teachers, and creating widespread disorder in the classrooms. Meanwhile, this 
study employs a quantitative research design using a descriptive-correlational approach of research having a sample size equal to 
one hundred forty-five (145) learner respondents chosen through a random sampling procedure and twelve (12) teachers via 
complete enumeration conducted at West Boron Elementary, a public educational institution located at Boron, California, which is 
in a remote rural setting.

[...]

On the next page is the spot map of the school. 

Research Respondents 

This research was confined to the factors that affect the learners' 

academic performance. The researcher opted to conduct the 

study for easy access. It is delineated to a sample size of one 

hundred forty-five (145) respondents taken from a random 

sampling procedure for learners' respondents. This sampling 

method was chosen to ensure that different subgroups within 

the learner population were adequately represented, providing 

a more reliable and comprehensive understanding of the factors